
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 9th June, 2014 at 5.00 pm 
 

(No pre-meeting) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

            
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10 MARCH 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 March 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  INQUIRY INTO TACKLING DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE AND ABUSE - DRAFT SCRUTINY 
REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s draft 
report following its recent inquiry into tackling 
domestic violence and abuse. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 

9 - 10 

8   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an overview of 
the Board’s work schedule during 2013/14. 
 

11 - 
46 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9

th
 June, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, D Coupar, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
G Hyde, J Jarosz, J Lewis, M Robinson 
and N Walshaw 

 
 

80 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair made reference to the Council’s new protocol relating to third party 
recording of Committees, Boards and Panels, including both video and audio 
recording.  Copies of this protocol were made available at the meeting. 
 

81 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Members were advised that in relation to Agenda item 12 ‘Overview of the 
Crime and Disorder Joint Strategic Assessment’, Appendix 1 of the agenda 
report included information which warranted the exclusion of the press and 
public under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7), ‘Information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime’ (Minute No. 91 refers). 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of Appendix 1 in accordance with Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (7), ‘Information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime’. 
 

82 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following 
supplementary information: 
 

• Report of the Director of Environment and Housing on the Leeds Hate 
Crime Strategy 2014-2019 (Minute no. 89 refers) 

 
The above document was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

83 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9

th
 June, 2014 

 

84 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Blackburn and also 
Councillor P Davey, with Councillor J Lewis in attendance as substitute. 
 

85 Minutes - 10 February 2014  
 

Further to Minute no. 74 ‘Scrutiny review of the role, number and allocation of 
PCSOs in Leeds’ the Chair confirmed that the Scrutiny Board’s final report 
was subsequently published and formally considered by the Executive Board 
at its meeting on 4th March 2014.  A formal written response to the 
recommendations will be brought back to the Scrutiny Board in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2014 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

86 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule.   
  
The Chair confirmed that two additional working group sessions were being 
scheduled in March and April as part of the Board’s inquiry into tackling 
domestic violence in Leeds.   
 
The Chair also reported that Board Members had been invited to attend the 
Leeds BME Women’s Conference at the Hamara Healthy Living Centre on 
Wednesday 12th March 2014, which would also be addressing issues around 
domestic violence.   It was noted that Councillor Debra Coupar and Councillor 
Mary Harland would be attending this event on behalf of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The Chair reminded the Board that its final meeting of the municipal year was 
scheduled for Monday 14th April 2014.  However, the Chair proposed that this 
meeting be deferred in view of the need to undertake two additional sessions 
linked to its inquiry into tackling domestic violence.  Board Members agreed to 
defer its final meeting until after the forthcoming Elections and proposed that it 
takes place on the day of the Council’s Annual General Meeting (Monday 9th 
June 2014).  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser was requested to explore this as 
an option and to send out confirmation of the meeting details as soon as 
possible.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Board’s meeting on Monday 14th April 2014 be cancelled. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser explores the option of holding the 
Board’s final meeting on Monday 9th June 2014 and sends out confirmation 
details as soon as possible. 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9

th
 June, 2014 

 

87 Improving communications aimed at tackling illegal money lending - 
response to the Scrutiny Board's recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
response of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board’s recent review which 
explored opportunities for improving communications aimed at tackling illegal 
money lending.     
 
Representatives from other relevant directorates and the Illegal Money 
Lending Team were also invited to discuss their role in taking forward the 
Board’s recommendations.  
 
The following were in a
[...]
the Board 
agreed to make a formal recommendation in this regard. 

• Members noted the role and work being undertaken by Public Health 
around the wider determinants of health, including financial inclusion.  
Particular reference was made to its links with GPs and third sector 
organisations and also particular schemes such as ‘Opportunity 
Knocks’ and ‘Money Buddies’, which are being promoted as good 
practice models. 

• As well as providing support to individuals, particular importance was 
also placed around effective enforcement measures and the need to 
publicise successful prosecutions to help deter individuals from 
becoming loan sharks. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board notes the response to its recommendations. 
(b) That the wording of recommendation 3 be amended to acknowledge the 
need to work closely with the Director of Children’s Services in training 
relevant frontline staff within this directorate too. 
(c) That the following Scrutiny Board recommendation is also implemented 
and monitored accordingly: 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9

th
 June, 2014 

 

 
Recommendation 6 
That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) works closely 
with the Financial Inclusion Team and the Director of Children’s Services in 
promoting greater awareness in local secondary schools of the services 
provided by the Credit Union. 
 
(Councillor M Robinson arrived at 10.50 am during consideration of this item) 
 

88 Strategic Partnership Boards - Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented an 
update in relation to the actions taken as a consequence of the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board last year following its review of 
the relevant Strategic Partnership Boards.  
 
Anne McMaster, Executive Officer, Citizens and Communities, was in 
attendance for this item. 
 
The key points raised during the Board’s discussion were as follows: 
 

• The terms of reference for the new Communities Board were attached 
to the report for Members’ information.  Members noted that this Board 
had only met for the first time on 28th January 2014.  At this meeting it 
was agreed that the main focus of the Board’s work would be to tackle 
poverty and deprivation and underpin the emerging Citizens@Leeds 
agenda. 

• Members noted that the Gypsy, Traveller and Roma Strategy Group no 
longer meet as a partnership.  Acknowledging that the issues 
previously addressed by this Group are now being picked up by the 
Environment and Housing directorate and the Migration Partnership, 
Members sought clarification of Elected Member representation on the 
Migration Partnership. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That clarification of Elected Member representation on the Migration 
Partnership is provided to Board Members. 
 

89 Leeds Hate Crime Strategy 2014 - 2019  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing presented details of 
the new Leeds Hate Crime Strategy 2014-2019 for the Board’s consideration.   
A copy of the full Strategy was also appended to the report. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour 
- Chief Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer Community Safety 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9

th
 June, 2014 

 

 
In consideration of this report, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Current status of the Strategy – following consultation with 
stakeholders on the draft Strategy, Board Members acknowledged that 
the Strategy would now be formally launched on 24th April 2014. 

• Definition of Hate Crime – Members were pleased to note that the 
Strategy clearly sets out what is meant by Hate Crime and felt that 
greater awareness of this crime, particularly amongst young people, is 
needed. 

• Types of Hate Crime– Members discussed different types of hate c
[...]
’ element of the Board’s portfolio.  This had 
been reflected at item 12 of the meeting agenda (Minute no. 91 refers). 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9

th
 June, 2014 

 

- Chief Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer Community Safety 
 
In consideration of this report, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Domestic burglary figures – Members welcomed the continuing 
reduction in domestic burglary figures citywide.  Linked to this, 
emphasis was placed upon continuing to scrutinise trends within 
localities to target resources accordingly. 

• Tetrapak recycling – Members discussed the potential for Tetrapack 
recycling and the need to evaluate the market value of this material 
again to determine whether it would be economically viable to do so. 

• Disposal of discarded needles – whilst acknowledging that the number 
of reports regarding discarded needles across the city has reduced, a 
Member of the Board referred to recent incidences within a particular 
hotspot area close to a school and therefore reiterated the importance 
of effective detection and reporting processes in this regard. 

• Reporting of anti-social behaviour – particular reference was made to 
reports of anti-social behaviour encountered by residents within 
properties managed by other Registered Social Landlords.  It was 
recognised that as good practice, such landlords should be 
encouraged to promote the services of the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team amongst tenants. 

   
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor M Harland left the meeting at 11.55 am during consideration of this 
item) 
 

91 Overview of the Crime and Disorder Joint Strategic Assessment  
 

Linked to the Board’s performance framework, the report of the Director of 
Environment and Housing focused around the ‘Safer’ element of the Board’s 
remit.   
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Chief Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer Community Safety 

 
Members noted the report which provided an overview of the annual Crime 
and Disorder Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA); a summary of the Safer 
Leeds strategic priorities for 2014/15 and an indication of key challenges.  A 
copy of the complete JSA was also provided as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Following consideration of Appendix 1 to the submitted report, designated as 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (7), which was considered in private during 
the meeting, it was 
 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 9

th
 June, 2014 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report and the Joint Strategic Assessment 
document be noted. 
(b) That Board Members receive a copy of the consultation paper cited in the 
JSA document in relation to out of court disposals (OOCDs). 
 

92 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To be confirmed. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm). 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 9th June 2014 

Subject: Inquiry into tackling domestic violence and abuse – draft scrutiny report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
 
Summary of main issues  
 
1. This year, the Scrutiny Board had undertaken an in-depth inquiry into tackling 

domestic violence and abuse, with a particular focus on improving the early detection 
and referral of victims and perpetrators of domestic violence and abuse.  

 
2. In acknowledging the complexity and cross-cutting nature of this area of work, the 

Children and Families Scrutiny Board and the Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Board were also invited to nominate a representative to assist in 
undertaking this inquiry.  Terms of reference for this inquiry were agreed by the Board 
in September 2013. 

 
3. This inquiry has now concluded and the Board is in a position to report on its findings 

and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. The Board’s draft report 
will follow and be made available in readiness for today’s meeting when Board 
Members will be asked to formally consider and agree its report.  

 
4. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is   

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The 
detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered before the 
report is finalised”.   Any advice received will be reported at the Board’s meeting for 
consideration, before the Board finalises its report.  

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
5. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 

formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

6.     Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its inquiry into 
tackling domestic violence and abuse. 

 
 
Background documents1  
 
7. None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt inf
[...]
terests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Part A: Outcome of Statutory 
Notice on Proposals for the Expansion of Calverley Church of England 
Primary School; Part B: Outcome on a Proposal for the Expansion of 
Broadgate Primary School; and Part C: Outcome of Statutory Notice on 
Proposals for the Expansion of Broomfield South SILC and West Oaks SEN 
Specialist School and College’, Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention 
to his position on the Board of Governors at Calverley Church of England 
Primary School.  
 
In referencing the fact that he had previously voted on related matters in his 
position as a school governor, Councillor Carter emphasised that he would 
not participate on any vote taken at the Executive Board in respect of 
Calverley Church of England Primary School. (Minute No. 216 refers).  
 

193 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th February 
2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

194 Better Lives Lived - Leeds Local Account of Adult Social Care 2013/14  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report introducing the 
2013/14 Local Account of Adult Social Care Services in Leeds. The report 
provided a summary of the main areas of achievement of Adult Social Care 
and indicated those areas of service identified as requiring further 

Page 14



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014 

 

development to sustain or improve performance. Additionally, the report set 
out the new responsibilities placed upon councils and explained the Local 
Account’s contribution towards enhancing local accountability to the public 
and also as a tool to support sector led service improvement. 
 
Members welcomed the content of the Local Account document for the period 
2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED –  That the contents of the submitted report, together with the 
appended Lo
[...]
er to Call In decisions does not extend to those decisions 
made in accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 
As the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy forms part of the Budgetary 
and Policy Framework, it is therefore designated as exempt from call in) 
 
 
 

Page 25



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS, PLANNING AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

208 Response to Deputation - "New Farnley Vision Group" concerning the 
consultation process for the Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document  
The Director of City Development submitted a report setting out the Council’s 
response to the deputation presented to the meeting of full Council on 15th 
January 2014 by the New Farnley Vision Group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 

209 Police Community Safety Officers (PCSOs) - Response to Safer and 
Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board Review  
The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which outlined 
the Environment and Housing directorate’s response to the recommendations 
made by the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) following the 
Scrutiny Board’s review into the role and allocation of Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs) in Leeds .  
 
The report of the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) entitled, 
‘Review of the Role, Number and Allocation of Police Community Support 
Officers in Leeds’ was appended to the submitted report for Board Members’ 
consideration. 
 
As Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities), Councillor 
Anderson provided the Board with a brief introduction to the findings and 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board’s review. 
 
Having discussed a number of issues associated with the Scrutiny Board 
review, Members highlighted the vital role played by PCSOs within the 
community, specifically emphasising the reassuring presence that the officers 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Director of Environment and Housing be requested to bring 

back a workable solution on the deployment of PCSOs, following 

consultation with the Police, with the matter being reported back to a 

future meeting of the Executive Board. 

(b) That recommendations 2 and 3 of the Scrutiny Board (Safer and 

Stronger Communities) as detailed within the review report, be 

supported. 

210 Leeds Core Strategy: Inspector's Main Modifications  
Further to Minute No. 181, 14th February 2014, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which set out the key implications for the 
Council arising from the schedule of Main Modifications, and which also 
sought formal approval to publish the modifications for the purposes of 
consultation. 
 

Page 26



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014 

 

In response to Members’ enquiries, the Board received an update in respect 
of the work which continued to be undertaken to develop the Council’s 
evidence base in respect of a 5 year land supply for Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the ‘Main Modifications’ to the Core Strategy be approved, in 

order for these to be advertised, for a 6 week period of consultation. 
 
(b) That the revisions to the Core Strategy policies for Affordable Housing 

(H5) and Gypsy’s and Travellers (H7) be agreed and published for the 
purposes of consultation, prior to the May 2014 Hearing sessions.  

 
(c) That approval be given to the publication of a simplified monitoring 

framework for the purposes of consultation, subject to agreement with 
the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support 
Services. 

 
(d) That it be noted that the Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 

will be responsible for the implementation of such matters, in line with 
the timescales as set out within the submitted report. 

 
(The matters referred to within this minute were designated as being exempt 
from Call In. A decision may be decla
[...]

Further to Minute No. 47, 17th July 2013, the Director of Environment and 
Housing submitted a report providing an update on the progress made 
regarding the delivery of Housing Management Review outcomes. In addition, 
the report also sought approval to the Housing Advisory Board’s proposal that 
the Council moves away from the Government’s decent homes standard and 
towards the development of a Leeds Housing Standard which gives thermal 
efficiency more prominence. 
 

Page 28



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014 

 

By way of introduction to the report, the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services highlighted the substantial 
savings which had been made to date following the implementation of the 
review. However, emphasis was placed upon the Council’s priorities which 
centred around tenants receiving a consistently high quality service, with 
particular reference being made to housing repair service provision.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the considerable progress which is being made to deliver the 

outcomes of the Housing Management Review be noted, together with 
the savings that have already been accrued or are forecasted to accrue 
as the implementation programme progresses. 

 
(b) That it be recognised that the Government’s decent homes standard is 

no longer the sole investment driver, and that the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing be requested to undertake work in order 
to develop a new housing standard for Leeds which takes account of 
improvement priorities for tenants, particularly around thermal 
efficiency. 

 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

214 Response to the Full Council Deputation by the Leeds Children's Mayor, 
Charlotte Williams: "Leeds Life Cycle"  
The Director of Children’s Services and the Director of City Development 
submitted a joint report which responded to the deputation presented to the 
full Council meeting of 15 January 2014, entitled ‘Life Cycle of Leeds’. T
[...]
disclosing the information. Appendix C is exempt as disclosing the cost 
estimate may affect the Council’s ability to secure the best financial 
outcome through competition. 

 
(b) Appendices 1(a) and 1(b) to the report entitled ‘Generating Income 

through Advertising’, referred to at Minute No. 228 is designated as 
exempt in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information 
detailed within the appendices relates to the financial or business 
affairs of particular organisations and the Council. This information is 
not publicly available from the statutory registers of information kept in 
respect of certain companies and charities. It is considered that since 
this information relates to financial offers that the Council has received 
in response to a published invitation to bid for the opportunities in 
questions it is not in the public interest to disclose this information at 
this point in time. Also, it is considered that the release of such 
information would, or would be likely to prejudice the process under 
which the Council is seeking to award the two licences for billboard 
sites and city centre 6 sheet units. It is considered that whilst there may 
be a public interest in disclosure, this information will be publicly 
available upon award of the licences and consequently the public 

Page 35



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th May, 2014 

 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing this information at this point in time. 

 
220 Late Items  

There were no formal late items submitted, however, Board Members had 
been provided with colour versions of further visuals associated with agenda 
item 10, ‘Design and Cost Report for the Proposed Improvement and 
Refurbishment of Kirkgate Market’ (Minute No. 227 refers). 
 

221 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable P

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, P Davey, R Grahame, 
M Harland, P Harrand, G Hyde, J Jarosz 
and N Walshaw 

 
 

93 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following 
supplementary information: 
 

• Inquiry into Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse – Draft Scrutiny Report 
(Minute no. 97 refers) 

• Appendix 1 – Work Schedule (Minute no. 98 refers) 
 

The above documents were not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
were subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

94 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.  
 

95 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Robinson. 
 

96 Minutes - 10 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

97 Inquiry into Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse - Draft Scrutiny 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft report following its inquiry into tackling domestic violence and 
abuse. 

  
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 

 

- Bridget Emery, Chief Officer Strategy and Commissioning, Office of the 
Director of Public Health 

 
In consideration of the draft report, the following points were made: 
 

• In acknowledging that the majority of the Board’s recommendations have 
been directed to the Chair of the new Leeds Domestic Violence Strategy 
Group to lead on implementation, it was recognised that the Chair would 
also need to engage relevant Directors in this regard.  The Board agreed 
to reflect this point within its final report. 

• Clarification was sought regarding input from the Trade Unions to the 
inquiry.  It was acknowledged that the Trade Unions had been 
approached and that a representative did actively contribute to the inquiry. 

• The Director of Environment and Housing highlighted that an update on 
the work undertaken by Safer Leeds in tackling domestic violence is 
expected to be reported to the Executive Board in September/October 
2014. 

• Members emphasised the need for the Board’s Inquiry Report to be 
brought to the attention of the Executive Board too. 

• The Chair reflected on the complexity and cross-cutting nature of the 
inquiry and acknowledged the commitment of Board Members and of the 
wide range of witnesses to this inquiry.  Board Members requested that 
the Chair writes on behalf of the Board to the individual witnesses to 
express the Board’s gratitude for their contribution to this inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a)  That the Board’s draft inquiry report be agreed subject to the amendment 

discussed during the meeting. 
(b)  That a request is made for the Scrutiny Board’s final report to be 

scheduled at a future meeting of the Executive Board for consideration. 
(c) That the Chair writes on behalf of the Board to the individual witnesses of 

the inquiry to express the Board’s gratitude for their contribution. 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 5.10 pm during consideration of this item) 
 

98 Work Schedule  
 

As this was the final meeting of the 2013/14 municipal year, the report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided an overview of the work 
undertaken by the Board this year.  Recent Executive Board minutes were 
also appended to the report for the Board to note. 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Bridget Emery, Chief Officer Strategy and Commissioning, Office of the 

Director of Public Health 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 30th June, 2014 

 

The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services 
acknowledged and welcomed the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 
during the year and made particular reference to the contribution made by the 
Scrutiny Board in reviewing the role and allocation of Police Community 
Support Officers. 

 
The Chair also reflected on the volume and quality of the work undertaken by 
the Scrutiny Board and also acknowledged and welcomed the support of the 
Executive Board Members and Directors throughout the year.  The Chair 
thanked everyone who contributed to the work of the Board, including the 
Members of the Board for their commitment and contribution over the 2013/14 
municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 

(The meeting concluded at 5.25 pm). 
 
 
 


